
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 744
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.07.2016

ALLOCATION OF FUNDS UNDER RURAL SCHEMES

744. SHRI LADU KISHORE SWAIN:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds allocated, released and utilised under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) since 2013-14 to till date,
State/UT-wise;

(b) the details of water structures completed for creating irrigation potential in rainfed areas of the country along with size and areas covered under it, State/UTwise; and

(c) the details of fund allocated under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY), during the last five years, including 2016-17, State/UT-wise and year-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a) : The State/UT-wise funds released and total expenditure under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) since 2013-14 is at Annexure-I.
(b) :The following works are undertaken under MGNREGS under Natural Resource
Management:

(i) Water conservation and water harvesting structures to augment and improve groundwater like underground dykes, earthen dams, stop dams, check dams with special focus on recharging ground water including drinking water sources;

(ii) Watershed management works such as contour trenches, terracing, contour bunds, boulder checks, gabion structures and spring shed development resulting in a comprehensive treatment of a watershed;

(iii) Micro and minor irrigation works and creation, renovation and maintenance of irrigation canals and drains;

(iv) Renovation of traditional water bodies including desilting of irrigation tanks and other water bodies;

(v) Afforestation, tree plantation and horticulture on common and forest lands, road margins, canal bunds, tank foreshores and coastal belts duly providing right to usufruct to the households; and

(vi) Land development works on common land.

The State/UT-wise details of the completed works in respect of Natural Resources Management during last three years are given at Annexure-II.

(c) : The State/UT-wise funds allocated under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY), during the last five years, including current year is at Annexure-III.

*****


Annexure-II
Annexure referred to in part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 744 due for reply on 21.07.16

State/UT-wise details of the completed works in respect of Natural Resources Management

Sl.no. State

NATURAL RESOURCES
MANAGEMENT

(Completed Works)

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR NR NR NR

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 31484 6671 20914

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 11 14 305

4 ASSAM 2273 2562 2720

5 BIHAR 15373 8566 17512

6 CHHATTISGARH 31676 27539 15392

7 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI NR NR NR

8 DAMAN & DIU NR NR NR

9 GOA 43 90 122

10 GUJARAT 4776 5950 5386

11 HARYANA 5016 4595 3239

12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 24119 15270 18355

13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 13771 7743 21092

14 JHARKHAND 26073 21046 24749

15 KARNATAKA 42443 42687 58231

16 KERALA 74545 111444 105811

17 LAKSHADWEEP 0 3 1

18 MADHYA PRADESH 75781 85534 44977

19 MAHARASHTRA 16290 19275 24616

20 MANIPUR 295 355 2047

21 MEGHALAYA 622 591 723

22 MIZORAM 118 2363 4086

23 NAGALAND 0 405 834

24 ODISHA 22095 12954 21790

25 PUDUCHERRY 615 202 420

26 PUNJAB 2295 2499 4663

27 RAJASTHAN 21281 17565 14262

28 SIKKIM 437 551 440

29 TAMIL NADU 43287 57151 59819

30 TELANGANA 4973 1006 3473

31 TRIPURA 48757 76333 99035

32 UTTAR PRADESH 53027 39216 82390

33 UTTARAKHAND 6855 4986 7512

34 WEST BENGAL 55106 59507 79898

Total 623437 634673 744814
NR=Not Reported


Annexure-III

Annexure referred to in part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 744 due for reply on 21.07.16

State/UT-wise funds allocated under PMGSY (Rs. in Crore)

Sl No State
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

Allocation Allocation Allocation Allocation Allocation

1 Andhra Pradesh 85.00 386.00 33.00 379.20 404.00
2 Arunachal Pradesh 488.00 391.00 350.00 375.00 421.00
3 Assam 908.00 980.00 321.00 347.82 402.00
4 Bihar 1,725.00 2,071.00 1650.00 2781.00 3000.00
5 Chattisgarh 1,903.00 754.00 277.00 498.00 718.00
6 Goa - 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 Gujarat 411.00 140.00 400.00 474.10 162.00
8 Haryana 42.00 61.00 224.00 304.70 124.00
9 Himachal Pradesh 576.00 289.00 86.00 268.40 180.00
10 Jammu & Kashmir 749.00 990.00 424.00 488.00 786.00
11 Jharkhand 1,370.00 640.00 257.00 865.00 868.00
12 Karnataka 16.00 18.00 237.00 140.80 200.00
13 Kerala 110.00 177.00 152.00 151.00 180.00
14 Madhya Pradesh 2,492.00 1,600.00 726.00 1122.00 1700.00
15 Maharashtra 94.00 496.00 221.00 553.30 606.00
16 Manipur 132.00 181.00 100.00 299.80 402.00
17 Meghalaya 322.00 58.00 64.00 150.70 210.00
18 Mizoram 98.00 95.00 56.00 50.90 95.00
19 Nagaland 74.00 108.00 60.00 4.00 42.00
20 Odisha 1,273.00 1,716.00 1178.00 1382.70 1650.00
21 Punjab 213.00 292.00 302.00 221.10 135.00
22 Rajasthan 259.00 970.00 415.00 559.90 571.00
23 Sikkim 74.00 137.00 96.00 68.60 90.00
24 Tamil Nadu 691.00 668.00 227.00 205.00 204.00
25 Telangana Part of Andhra Pradesh - 273.73 294.00
26 Tripura 205.00 311.00 190.00 274.83 299.00
27 Uttar Pradesh 2,505.00 1,446.00 591.00 1110.35 998.00
28 Uttarakhand 799.00 259.00 305.00 409.20 401.00
29 West Bengal 1,730.00 1,812.00 1209.00 1427.58 1356.00

Total 19,343.00 17,050.00 10151.00 15186.71 16498.00

PMGSY: Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana


Annexure-I
Annexure referred to in part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 744 due for reply on 21.07.16

The State/UT-wise funds released and total expenditure under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS)

(in Lakhs)

State

Central Release Total Expenditure

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
2016-17 as on
15/07/2016 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

2016-17 as on
15/07/2016

ANDHRA PRADESH 475049.00 290314.10 307380.33 338835.08 529342.76 283946.01 449688.01 126755.96
ARUNACHAL PRADESH 13852.67 2704.16 4395.10 9525.22 9593.54 3441.52 6558.81 19.60
ASSAM 57349.95 50023.46 87830.06 45511.58 69976.59 50310.65 62124.14 72304.97
BIHAR 158070.67 95968.24 102412.26 76551.00 202702.34 108170.99 161917.44 51880.39
CHHATTISGARH 144602.31 150570.49 106341.30 133272.13 202397.60 175421.54 128319.57 149285.87
GUJARAT 33530.02 35442.93 30598.72 43199.86 48902.62 47121.78 42862.92 32413.17
HARYANA 37687.81 16715.29 12470.72 6445.17 38161.54 21647.06 14139.49 9875.37
HIMACHAL PRADESH 47797.09 35542.86 39610.32 26172.66 56959.21 40623.27 38845.67 12903.42
JAMMU AND KASHMIR 60315.73 52171.08 55801.83 44887.03 76971.19 39159.25 76853.95 31423.03
JHARKHAND 62143.28 72433.41 97879.90 95645.56 91244.10 102908.13 133251.23 77663.56
KARNATAKA 159606.81 171687.07 99155.27 126815.30 206841.31 167569.57 182227.07 111934.10
KERALA 127710.93 158758.02 152633.88 85250.89 130056.59 161696.54 148318.42 76466.67
MADHYA PRADESH 183982.44 245163.12 236732.20 204440.40 261894.50 280536.80 250002.67 158902.37
MAHARASHTRA 115292.02 79951.77 123834.73 112850.70 127467.66 160988.49 184503.76 116903.18
MANIPUR 23100.00 21997.13 25532.29 27723.41 25476.92 26713.59 23119.44 3858.45
MEGHALAYA 27106.21 27785.90 22182.56 55560.99 31849.02 30934.71 27363.10 38045.96

MIZORAM 24474.27 11141.23 28517.36 1992.14 26037.67 11420.13 29858.81 1820.19
NAGALAND 29214.80 11305.27 26665.95 50152.80 29479.90 15781.96 19448.55 41.86
ODISHA 75752.84 103530.34 147941.05 114656.75 128680.21 106892.48 205205.29 103071.72
PUNJAB 22615.48 18948.18 24533.37 20962.62 25891.90 21350.00 30006.39 25668.70
RAJASTHAN 205943.32 297609.87 269583.23 287915.51 262961.00 325186.44 326885.19 247527.27
SIKKIM 10684.17 7386.41 8623.44 5953.46 10889.61 7734.68 9730.76 3991.78
TAMIL NADU 469021.12 378180.33 547037.47 235845.08 393853.20 391954.05 625499.46 201862.00
Telangana 0.00 191996.00 182484.92 124305.00 5058.52 190374.75 237500.95 95396.71
TRIPURA 94366.49 63662.48 135894.19 47392.36 107504.47 82239.49 137156.76 31518.92
UTTAR PRADESH 289639.01 251341.40 269569.44 207413.32 346067.61 313908.73 297606.16 209374.22
UTTARAKHAND 33000.50 28636.22 45076.65 27368.35 38083.54 31845.33 49237.03 30682.79

WEST BENGAL 289438.19 374495.29 471174.20 304528.98 372517.24 401287.47 485155.35 357802.09
ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 1918.10 1301.94 1035.72 253.08 1788.27 904.58 327.86 0.00
DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NR NR NR 0.00
DAMAN & DIU 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NR NR NR 0.00
GOA 205.86 137.95 246.82 111.27 297.40 457.15 300.59 51.96
LAKSHADWEEP 16.93 45.06 11.85 0.00 73.64 70.50 29.83 11.01
PUDUCHERRY 879.98 739.69 1292.57 300.15 1136.83 650.20 917.82 76.43
Total 3274368.00 3247686.69 3664479.70 2861837.85 3860158.50 3603247.84 4384962.49 2379533.72
NR=Not Reported, MGNREGA is a demand driven programme, no allocation of funds are made

